Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-140

RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE ILOILO PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE HON. ARTHUR D. DEFENSOR, SR. IN THE AMOUNT OF FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P500,000.00) FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CHRISTMAS LIGHTS WITHIN THE MINA TOWN PROPER

WHEREAS, the LGU of Mina shall, once again, celebrate its Annual Tourism Festivity, re: Paskwa Halad sa Banwa, themed as "Ang Maragtas sang Paskwa sa Mina", featuring various programs and activities such as giving out of incentives and awards in terms of plaque of appreciation/recognition to top tax payers and others, and to amuse and attract tourists, visitors and guests coming over to witness the affair;

WHEREAS, the Paskwa Halad sa Banwa is also the time of getting altogether not only for the Municipal Officials and Employees but also for all sectors sharing the bountiful blessings from the Almighty God, the Creator;

WHEREAS, the Paskwa Halad sa Banwa is being held every December aligned with the Christmas season where Christmas lights are needed as the major component of its attraction;

WHEREAS, the municipality has very insufficient fund to finance the same in order to fulfill its commitment to its constituency to provide colorful lights within the venue of the celebration particularly the public plaza, buildings and trees, hence this request.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE ILOILO PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE HON. ARTHUR D. DEFENSOR, SR. IN THE AMOUNT OF FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P500,000.00) FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CHRISTMAS LIGHTS WITHIN THE MINA TOWN PROPER

ADOPTED this 12th day of November 2018, on motion of *Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr.,* duly seconded by *Hon. Arnel C. Matta and Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr.*

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATOMunicipal Mayor